To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

4-digit:same pin connection and function
with the 14000B series CMOS)
Type code (HC,HCT)
HD74
4. Absolute Maximum Ratings (Voltages Referenced to GND)
Item Symbol Rating Unit
Supply voltage VCC –0.5 to +7 V
I/O voltage VIN, VOUT –0.5 to VCC +0.5 V
I/O diode current IIK, IOK ±20 mA
Output current IO ±25 mA
VCC, GND current ICC, IGND ±50 mA
Power dissipation PT 500 mW
Storage temperature Range Tstg –65 to +150 °C
Additional specification values are shown on the individual data sheets.
5. Recommended Operating Range
5.1 HD74HC
Item Symbol Rating Unit Condition
Supply voltage VCC 2 to 6 V
I/O voltage VIN, VOUT 0 to VCC V
Operating temperature Ta –40 to +85 °C
0 to 1000 VCC = 2.0 V
0 to 500 VCC = 4.5 V
Input rise/fall time tr, tf
0 to 400
ns
VCC = 6.0 V
5.2 HD74HCT
Item Symbol Rating Unit Condition
Supply voltage VCC 4.5 to 5.5 V
I/O voltage VIN, VOUT 0 to VCC V
Operating temperature Ta –40 to +85 °C
0 to 1000 VCC = 2.0 V
0 to 500 VCC = 4.5 V
Input rise/fall time tr, tf
0 to 400
ns
VCC = 6.0 V
High-Speed CMOS Logic IC HD74HC Series
Outline
REJ27D0026-0100Z/Rev.1.00 July 2004 Page 3 of 16
5.3 HD74HC14, HC132
Item Symbol Rating Unit Condition
0 to unlimited VCC = 2.0 V
0 to unlimited VCC = 4.5 V
Input rise/fall time tr, tf
0 to unlimited
ns
VCC = 6.0 V
5.4 HD74HC123A, HC221, HC423A
Item Symbol Rating Unit Condition
0 to unlimited VCC = 2.0 V
0 to unlimited VCC = 4.5 V
A, B Input rise/fall time tr, tf
0 to unlimited
ns
VCC = 6.0 V
0 to 1000 VCC = 2.0 V
0 to 500 VCC = 4.5 V
CLR Input rise/fall time tr, tf
0 to 400
ns
VCC = 6.0 V
5.5 HD74HC4538
Item Symbol Rating Unit Condition
0 to unlimited VCC = 2.0 V
0 to unlimited VCC = 4.5 V
A, B Input rise/fall time tr, tf
0 to unlimited
ns
VCC = 6.0 V
0 to 1000 VCC = 2.0 V
0 to 500 VCC = 4.5 V
CD Input rise/fall time tr, tf